
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

D O'TOOLE, J FINCH, M ANDERSON, A BLUNDELL, 
A FENNELL, A FOWLER, P HOGAN, J HOWARD, G JOHNSON, 
G OWEN, E POPE, J THOMPSON, MRS J WITTER AND 1 
VACANCY (INDEPENDENT MEMBER)  
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 at 7.00 
PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist for 
use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

333 - 334 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
19 January 2023.     
 

335 - 340 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the following reports of the Corporate Director of Place 
and Community in respect of planning applications for:  
 

 

7a 2022/0769/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATON'S BRIDGE ROAD, 
SCARISBRICK 
 

341 - 364 

7b 2019/0366/FUL - PENNYLANDS HOUSE, HIGH STREET, 
SKELMERSDALE 
 

365 - 400 

7c 2022/1174/FUL -33 HALL ROAD, SCARISBRICK, 
 

401 - 414 

7d 2022/1219/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 5 COLIMANDER GARDENS, 
ORMSKIRK 
 

415 - 424 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not re
[...]
hat interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 334



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 Start: 7.00 p.m.  
 Finish: 8.00 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Councillor Finch (Acting Chairman)   
   
 
Councillors: M Anderson 

A Fennell 
A Fowler 
P Hogan 
J Howard 
J Gordon 
 

K Mitchell 
G Owen 
E Pope 
J Thompson 
D Westley 
Mrs M Westley 

 
In attendance: Councillor K Juckes (Wrightington Ward) 

 
 
Officers: Steve Faulkner – Planning Services Manager 

Kate Jones – Planning Services Team Leader 
Nicola Cook – Principal Planning Officer 
Judith Williams – Assistant Solicitor 
Jill Ryan – Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
48   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received.  

 
49   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors D O'Toole, A Blundell, G Johnson and Mrs J Witter and the 
appointments of Councillors D Westley, J Gordon, K Mitchell, and Mrs M Westley  
for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups.  
  
 

50   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business received.  
 

51   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 1. Councillor A Fennell declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of planning 
applications 2022/0669/FUL and 2022/0670/FUL both relating to Hurlston Hall 
Golf Club, Hurlston Lane, Scarisbrick due to her being a member of the gyn 
facilities there.  
 

2. In line with the Officer Code of Conduct, the Planning Services Manager 
(Steve Faulkner) and the Planning Services Team Leader (Kate Jones) 
declared non-pecuniary interests in relation to application numbers 

Page 335

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 

 

2022/0669/FUL and  2022/0670/FUL relating to Hurlston Hall Golf Club, 
Hurlston Lane, Scarisbrick.  The Planning Services Manager is a member of 
the gym, and the Planning Team Leader is a close acquaintance of the 
owner. 

 
52   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  

 
53   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 November 2022                           

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

54   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 235 to 325 of the Book of Reports and on pages 
327 to 331 of the Late Information Report.  
 
(Notes: 
 
1. Councillor Fennell had declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of planning 

applications 2022/0669/FUL and 2022/0670/FUL relating to Hurlston Hall Golf 
Club, Hurlston Lane, Scarisbrick and therefore did not take part in the decision-
making process. 
 

2. The Planning Services Manager and the Planning Team Leader had declared 
non-pecuniary interests in respect of planning applications 2022/0669/FUL and 
2022/0670/FUL both relating to Hurlston Hall Golf Club, Hurlston Lane, 
Scarisbrick and therefore did not take part in the decision-making process. 

 
3. Councillor Katie Juckes spoke in connection with planning application 

2021/0684/FUL relating to the South West Lancs Pistol Club, Farley Lane, 
Roby Mill, Up Holland.) 

 
 

55   2022/0827/FUL - EDEN TEA ROOM AND GALLERIES, COURSE LANE, 
NEWBURGH, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/0827/FUL relating to Eden Tea Room and Galleries, 
Course Lane, Newburgh. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0827/FUL relating to Eden Tea 

Room and Galleries, Course Lane, Newburgh be approved subject 
to the conditions and reasons as set out on pages 248 to 252 of 
the Book of Reports and with the amendments to Condition 2 and 
Condition 3 as set out below: 

 

Page 336



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 

 

 
 Amended Condition 2  
 

Within one month of the date of this permission, details of an 
appropriate automatic noise control device fitted to all amplified 
sound equipment shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority.  The approved device shall be fitted to all power outlets 
to the premises (i.e., to the main distribution unit).  The approved 
scheme shall be implemented in its entirety within one month of the 
date of its approval and the equipment shall be maintained and 
remain operational at all times. 

 
Reason:  
To safeguard the amenity of adjacent properties and the area 
generally and so comply with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the 
adopted West Lancashire Local plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document. 
 
Amended Condition 3 
Within one month of the date of this permission, an Operational 
Noise Management Plan shall be submitted in writing to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval.  The plan shall include but not be 
limited to the measures required to control and minimize noise 
associated with the operation of the premises to ensure that the 
noise output from the premises is controlled so as not to cause 
disturbance and shall also contain appropriate contact details in the 
event of any complaints. Within one month of the date of that 
approval, the approved Operational Noise Management Plan shall 
be implemented at all times thereafter.  

 
Reason:  
To safeguard the amenity of adjacent properties and the area 
generally and so comply with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the 
adopted West Lancashire Local plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document. 
 

 
56   2022/0769/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, SCARISBRICK  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/0769/FUL relating to Bungalow Farm, Heatons Bridge 
Road, Scarisbrick and with additional information as set out on pages 327 to 329 of 
the Late Information Report.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0769/FUL relating to Bungalow 

Farm, Heatons Bridge Road, Scarisbrick be deferred once again 
for one cycle at the request of the applicant for further information 
on highways/access arrangements. 

 
  

Page 337



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 

 

 
57   2022/0895/FUL - HOSCAR COTTAGE, HOSCAR MOSS ROAD, LATHOM  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/0895/FUL relating to Hoscar Cottage, Hoscar Moss Road, 
Lathom. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0895/FUL relating to Hoscar Moss 

Cottage, Hoscar Moss Road, Lathom be approved subject to the 
conditions and reasons as set out on pages 284 to 285 of the Book 
of Reports.  

 
58   2021/0684/FUL  - SOUTH WEST LANCS PISTOL CLUB, FARLEY LANE, ROBY 

MILL, UP HOLLAND, SKELMERSDALE  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2021/0684/FUL relating to South West Lancs Pistol Club, Farley 
Lane, Roby Mill, Up Holland, Skelmersdale and additional information as set out on 
pages 329 to 331 of the Late Information Report.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2021/0684/FUL relating to South West 

Lancs Pistol Club, Farley Lane, Roby Mill, Up Holland be deferred 
to allow for a site visit to take place to enable consideration of 
issues raised in the Late Information Report. 

 
 

59   2022/0669/FUL - HURLSTON HALL GOLF CLUB, HURLSTON LANE, 
SCARISBRICK, ORMSKIRK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/0669/FUL relating to  Hurlston Hall Golf Club, Hurlston  
Lane, Scarisbrick.  
 
This application had been withdrawn by the Applicant and was therefore not 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0669/FUL relating to Hurlston Hall 

Golf Club,  Hurlston Lane, Scarisbrick had been withdrawn by the 
Applicant and was not considered.  

 
60   2022/0670/FUL - HURLSTON HALL GOLF CLUB, HURLSTON LANE, 

SCARISBRICK, ORMSKIRK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/0670/FUL relating to Hurlston Hall Golf Club, Hurlston 
Lane, Scarisbrick. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0670/FUL relating to Hurlston Hall 

Golf Club, Hurlston Lane, Scarisbrick be approved subject to the 
condition and reason as set out on page 315 of the Book of 

Page 338



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 

 

Reports and subject to the omission of lighting from the application.  
 

61   2022/0894/FUL - 63 WESTERDALE DRIVE, BANKS, LANCASHIRE  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/0894/FUL relating to 63 Westerdale Drive, Banks.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0894/FUL relating to 63 Westerdale 

Drive, Banks be approved subject to the conditions and reasons as 
set out on pages 248 to 252 of the Book of Reports and with an 
amended Condition and Reason as set out below. 

 
 Amended Condition  

 Within two months of the date of this permission the fence, 
concrete posts and concrete base panels hereby permitted shall be 
dark stained in a brown colour and retained as such thereafter. 

 
Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure compliance with the 
provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local 
Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 339





 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 16TH FEBRUARY 2023  
 

 
 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place & Community  
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Case Officer: Nicola Cook  (Extn. 5140) (E-mail: nicola.cook@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 2022/0769/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Variation of Conditions No. 2, 3, 5, 6, 8 and 18 imposed on planning 
permission 2019/07
[...]
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, 
home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 
of possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 

Page 362



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2022/0769/FUL 
 
Bungalow Farm, Heaton's Bridge Road, Scarisbrick, 
L40 8JQ,  
 

 

 

Page 363





 

 
 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 16th February 2023 

 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place & Community  
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Paul Roberts (Extn. 583462) (E-mail: paul.roberts2@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 2019/0366/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing structures and erection of a foodstore (Use 
Class E(a)) and trade counter unit (Use Class B8) with associated accesses, car 
parking, servicing area and hard and soft landscaping. 
 
ADDRESS: Pennylands House, High Street, Skelmersdale, Lancashire, WN8 8LP 
 

 
Wards affected: Skelmersdale South 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Planning Committee on an application which seeks to secure planning 

permission for the development of a foodstore (Class E(a)) alongside the erection 
of a single storey trade counter unit (Class B8), the latter unit replacing the 
originally proposed small shop or restaurant.  
 

1.2 The proposed development, subject to legal agreement, has been identified as not 
having a significant adverse impact on the vitality and viability of Skelmersdale 
Town Centre despite some reduced footfall and linked trips to other shops within 
the centre. The trade turnover within the designated Skelmersdale Town Centre in 
convenience goods would reduce by in the region of 10.7% should this new Aldi 
store be approved if current commitments are retained. A significant proportion o
[...]
ents 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background 
papers used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within 
the text of each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for 
such documents as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

Page 388



Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore, no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Human Rights  
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home 
and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
Lichfields letter dated 11th October 2022 – 'Proposed Aldi store retail critique' 
 
 

Page 389





© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2019/0366/FUL 
 
Pennylands House, High Street, Skelmersdale, WN8 8LP. 
 

 

 

Page 391





 
 

 
 

Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners Limited (trading as “Lichfields”) is registered in England, no. 2778116
Registered office at The Minster Building, 21 Mincing Lane, London EC3R 7AG 

Ms Kate Jones 
Planning Services Team Leader 
West Lancashire Borough Council 
52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
L39 2DF 

Date: 11 October 2022 
Our ref: 61599/01/PW/PW/25878804v2 
Your ref:  

Dear Ms Jones 

Application Ref. 2019/0366/FUL – Proposed Aldi store retail critique 

The Council has commissioned Lichfields to review the response to the Retail Critique (6th April 2022) 
submitted by Avison Young (AY) on behalf of Aldi Stores Limited. AY’s response letter dated
[...]


© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2022/1174/FUL 
 
33 Hall Road, Scarisbrick, Ormskirk, L40 9QB. 
 

 

 

Page 413





 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 16TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place & Community  
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Case Officer: Emma Bailey (Extn. 5130) (E-mail: emma.bailey@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 2022/1219/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a 2 storey, 2-bedroom family dwelling with associated car 
parking 
 
ADDRESS: Land adjacent to 5 Colinmander Gardens, Ormskirk  
 
REASON FOR CALL IN: 
Councillor Gareth Dowling: concerns regarding the impact on residential amenity, 
highways and appropriateness of development.  
 

 
Wards affected: Knowsley  
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Planning Committee on an application which seeks the erection of a 

two storey, two-bedroom dwelling with associated car parking adjacent to 5 
Colinmander Gardens.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.1 REFUSE 
 

 
3. THE SITE 
 
3.1 The application site is a small wedge site located to the eastern side of 

Colinmander Gardens between existing residential plots. The site has a frontage 
width of approx. 15 metres, however, this narrows rapidly to approx. 3.0 m to the 
rear. The site is currently to scrub growth and has established boundary fencing. 
Land levels fall significantly from south to north. 

Page 415

Agenda Item 7d

mailto:emma.bailey


 
4. PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 The application seeks the erection of a detached 2 storey dwelling with a 

footprint of 8.4m (l) x 5.3m (w) and ridge height of 6.70m with eaves of 5m. 
Window openings are proposed only to the front and rear elevations. The 
dwelling would be set back 1.9m from the highway edge. A vehicular access is 
proposed to the north of the dwelling with parking for 1 vehicle.   
 

5. PREVIOUS RELEVANT DECISIONS 
 

5.1 2011/0112/FUL - Erectio
[...]
f peaceful enjoyment 
of possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 

 

 

Page 422



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2022/1219/FUL 
 
Land Adjacent 5, Colinmander Gardens, Ormskirk, L39 
4TF. 
 

 
 

Page 423




	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	7a 2022/0769/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATON'S BRIDGE ROAD, SCARISBRICK
	2022-0769-FUL  - Bungalow Farm, Scarisbrick

	7b 2019/0366/FUL - PENNYLANDS HOUSE, HIGH STREET, SKELMERSDALE
	2019-0366-FUL - Pennylands, Skelmersdale
	Aldi Skelmersdale Response Letter - 11 October 2022_redacted

	7c 2022/1174/FUL -33 HALL ROAD, SCARISBRICK,
	2022-1174-FUL 33 Hall Road, Scarisbrick

	7d 2022/1219/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 5 COLIMANDER GARDENS, ORMSKIRK
	2022-1219-FUL - Colinmander Gardens, Aughton






Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.35 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: D O'Toole (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: A Blundell A Fennell 
 A Fowler J Howard 
 G Owen E Pope 
 J Thompson J Witter 
 P Burnside A Owens 
 
Officers  Steve Faulkner, Planning Services Manager 
   Kate Jones, Planning Services Team Leader 
   David Delaney, Legal Assistant (Planning) 
   Julia Brown, Democratic Services Officer 
 
62   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received.  

 
63   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors J Finch and G Johnson and the appointments of Councillor P 
Burnside and A Owens for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of 
the Political Groups.  
 

64   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business received.  
 

65   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 
 

66   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

67   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
(Note:  The Planning Services Manager referred to Minute 58 – 2021/0684/FUL – 
South West Lancs Pistol Club, Farley lane, Roby Mill, Up Holland, Skelmersdale to 
update Members of the withdrawal of this item following its deferral in January) 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 

 

68   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages  341 to 423 of the Book of Reports and on pages 
425 to 427 of the Late Information Report). 
 

69   2022/0769/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATON'S BRIDGE ROAD, 
SCARISBRICK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/0769/FUL relating to Bungalow Farm, Heaton's Bridge 
Road, Scarisbrick. 
 
At the request of Officers this application was deferred to review further information 
and representations pending bringing to the next Committee.  
 
RESOLVED That planning application 2022/0769/FUL relating to Bungalow 

Farm, Heaton's Bridge Road, Scarisbrick be deferred by Officers 
at request of the applicant for further information on 
highways/access arrangements. 

 
70   2019/0366/FUL - PENNYLANDS HOUSE, HIGH STREET, SKELMERSDALE  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2019/0366/FUL relating to Pennylands House, High Street, 
Skelmersdale.  
 
RESOLVED   That planning application 2019/0366/FUL relating to Pennylands 

House, High Street, Skelmersdale  be approved subject to 
conditions as set out in pages 380 to 388 of the Book of Reports, 
as amended by late information/verbal update and following 
requests from Members to clarify delivery hours and reasons for 
lighting condition.  Subject to completion of Section 106 Planning 
Agreement. 

 
71   2022/1174/FUL -33 HALL ROAD, SCARISBRICK,  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

application number 2022/1174/FUL relating to 33 Hall Road, Scarisbrick. 
 
RESOLVED That planning application 2022/1174/FUL relating to 33 Hall 

Road, Scarisbrick be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out on pages 408 to 411 of the Book of Reports 
and verbal condition on Construction Management update to 
include additional condition. 

 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 

 

72   2022/1219/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 5 COLINMANDER GARDENS, 
ORMSKIRK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
application number 2022/1219/FUL relating to Land Adjacent to 5 Colinmander 
Gardens, Ormskirk. 
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant and was 
therefore not considered. 
 
RESOLVED:       That planning application 2022/1219/FUL relating to 5 Colinmander 

Gardens, Ormskirk had been withdrawn by the applicant and was 
therefore not considered. 

 
 
 
.  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


